%“—Y H€ Surrey Heath Borough Council Department: Democratic Services
Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road Division: Corporate
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD . )
Telephone: (01276) 707100 Please ask for: Lee Brewin
Facsimile: (01276) 707177
DX: 32722 Camberley Direct Tel: 01276 707335

OC H COQ Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.u
k

Wednesday, 25 March 2015

To: The Members of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee
(Councillors: Audrey Roxburgh (Chairman), Valerie White (Vice Chairman),
David Allen, Bill Chapman, lan Cullen, Paul Deach, Tim Dodds, Heather Gerred,
Liane Gibson, Beverley Harding, Josephine Hawkins, Paul lInicki, Adrian Page,
Joanne Potter and Alan Whittart)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution,
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and

arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Glyn Carpenter, David Hamilton, Edward Hawkins,
Wynne Price, Pat Tedder and Judi Trow

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Community Services Scrutiny Committee will be held at Surrey Heath
House on Thursday, 2 April 2015 at 7.00 pm. The agenda will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.
Yours sincerely
Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes 3-8
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015.
3 Declaration of Interests
Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with

respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to

Agenda\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\2 April 2015 Public Document Pack



consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer
prior to the meeting.

4 Care Co-ordinator Pilot in Lightwater - verbal update from Nigel Drury

5 Sustainable Community Strategy 2015 9-50
6 Air Quality Report 51 -66
7 Traveller Site Management 67 - 68
8 Work Programme 69 -70

Agenda\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\2 April 2015



+ + + + +

+

13/CY

14/CY

Agenda Item 2

Minutes of a Meeting of the
Community Services Scrutiny
Committee held at Surrey Heath House
on 5 February 2015

+ ClIr Audrey Roxburgh (Chairman)
+ CllIr Valerie White (Vice Chairman) — (to part way through min 15/CY)

Clir David Allen + ClIr Beverley Harding
Clir Bill Chapman + ClIr Josephine Hawkins
Clir lan Cullen +  Clir Paul lInicki
Clir Paul Deach Clir Adrian Page
Clir Tim Dodds - ClIr Joanne Potter
Clir Heather Gerred + ClIr Alan Whittart
Clir Liane Gibson (from min
14/CY)
+ Present

- Apologies for absence presented
Substitutes: No substitutes in attendance

In Attendance: Tim Pashen, Lee Brewin, Clive Jinman, Jenny Rickard and Clir
Bruce Mansell (Clive Jinman and Jenny Rickard to min 15/CY)

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2014 were confirmed and signed
by the Chairman subject to the following amendment:

e At minute 11/C, ‘Civil Enforcement Officer’ on page 6 at the end of the first
paragraph should read ‘Community Warden’.

Some Members also asked about the progress of the Dog Fouling Reduction
Members’ Panel. The Committee was advised that some Members of the Panel
had twice accompanied the Community Warden to observe any incidents of dog
fouling. Unfortunately none had been seen. A further observation would be set up
for about 8 weeks’ time.

Members were also advised that a podcast relating to dog fouling had been
published that afternoon and already there had been 400 viewings.

Figures relating to dog fouling incidents would be forwarded to Members.

Housing Services

Members received a report on the work of the Housing Services Team. The
following issues were discussed.

Bed and Breakfast

Minutes\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\5 February 201Bage 3



e |t was noted that the Council had had no
[...]
orked at 80% capacity. Some Members urged other
Members to visit the Centre to see how successful it was. It was also noted
that some older people would like activities/places to meet with people of all
ages.

Well Being Centre — an advice centre for the elderly. There had also been
the formation of a Dementia Garden; the official opening was yet to be
arranged. The dementia advice was available for all ages and not just the
elderly.

Community Transport — the scheduling of the vehicles was undertaken by
Runnymede Borough Council; this was a more cost effective way than
employing an extra person for this role. (It was noted that at paragraph 5 c),
on the third line of the report the date should read March 2015.) Additional
ways of using the community buses was being looked into.

Minutes\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\5 February 201Bage 5



16/CY

e Community Alarms — the telephone system was connected to the control
centre and cost £252 a year; the Telecare service was free. The number of
customers for this service was increasing.

¢ Meals at home - it was noted that high quality food was used for the
meals. The choice was quite limited but there were plans to improve this.
Members were advised that meals were heated on the vans and there were
also fridges on board to keep summer meals cool. It was felt by some
Members that the Meals at Home service needed re-branding; the
promotions seemed uninspiring, particularly the advert on the web.

¢ Home Improvement Agency — helped to facilitate adaptations to
properties to help older residents stay in their homes.

Some Members asked how the Council was made aware of the needs of the
elderly in the borough. They were advised that referrals made by Social Services
were received; the services were constantly being promoted and the work of the
Care Connections Co-ordinator would help with streamlining the service and
providing other options for customers e.g. training befrienders.

The Committee was advised that the 
[...]
her rest centre exercises.

It was noted that the word ‘maintain’ in paragraph 11b) of the report should read
‘remain’.

Resolved that:

i) the Council’s updated plans and policies, so it is able to
respond to emergencies efficiently and effectively, be noted.

i) critical activities identified by the Council and steps taken to
ensure that these remain resilient during disruptive events be
noted.

17/CY  Work Programme/Members Panels

The Committee considered the work programme. It was agreed that a report on
Traveller Site Management be added to the 2 April 2015 work programme.

Resolved that the work programme at Annex A be agreed.

Annex A

1. | Air Quality Report Tim Pashen

Purpose
To provide a report on the air quality in the

2 April borough

2015 2. | Traveller Site Management Tim Pashen
Purpose

To provide a report on the management of
Traveller Sites in the borough.

Minutes\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\5 February 201Bage 7



Purpose
To consider the work programme for the year

2015/16

3. | Sustainable Community Strategy Tim
Purpose Pashen/Sarah
Provide a progress report to include details of the | Groom
Care Co-ordinator pilot in Lightwater

4. | Work Programme/Members’ Panels Lee Brewin

Unallocated Topics

Housing Services — annual reports — due in December 2015
Youth Issues — December 2015

Museum/heritage

Waste and Recycling Action Plan

Supported Families Project

Flooding and Drainage

Community Transport

© N o g bk~ W DN =

Social Networking

9. Public Conveniences and Street Cleansing
10. Environmental Health

11.Energy Efficiency and Climate Change
12.Camberley Theatre

13.Community Centres

14.Car Parking

Chairman

Minutes\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\5 Februaryl2@uge 8




Agenda Item 5
Agenda Item

Sustainable Community Strategy Update Portfolio: Leader

Ward(s) Affected:  All

Purpose

To update the Community Services Scrutiny Committee on the projects
supporting the Sustainable Community Strategy.

Background and Current Position

1.

The Surrey Heath Partnership (SHP) combines the Local Strategic Partnership and
the Community Safety Partnership. Since October 2013 it now also includes the
Surrey Heath Health and Wellbeing Board in its reporting structure.

The SHP has six statutory partners plus representatives of the private and voluntary
sectors. The statutory partners are Surrey Heath Borough Council, Surrey County
Council, Surrey Police, the Surrey Heath Clinical Commissioning Group, the Sussex
and Surrey Probation Service and Surrey Fire and Rescue Service.

The SHP’s vision and objectives are set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy.
The Strategy was first published in 2009 and is intended to be a 25 year vision for the
Borough. The vision is:

¢ To sustain and constantly improve Surrey Heath as a desirable place to live, learn,
work and play; and,

e To support individuals to achieve their full potential as a part of the local
community.

During 2013, a new Surrey Heath Health and Wellbeing Board was established that
aims to harness opportunities for promoting and encouraging good health and an
active lifestyle. The Board currently comprises the Surrey Heath Clinical
Commissioning Group, Surrey County Council Adult Services Team, Surrey County
Council Public Health Team and Surrey Heath Borough Council. The Board agreed
its five key priorities in December 2013, which mirror those of the Surrey-wide Health
and Wellbeing Strategy, amended to reflect the Surrey Heath context.

A partnership action plan ensures that the vision and objectives for the SHP and
Surrey Heath Health and Wellbeing Board are delivered on the ground. Annex A
contains a copy of the partnership action plan which is updated and reported to the
SHP quarterly. This action plan progress report was reported to the SHP on 4
February 2015 and it includes the Surrey Heath Preventing Avoidable lliness and
Death Plan actions agreed by the Surrey Heath Health and Wellbeing Board on 5
March 2015.

Options

6.

The Committee can note, comment or make recommendations regarding the matters
discussed in the report.

AGENDA/ Page 9




Agenda Item

Proposal

7. The Community Services Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the update on the
projects supporting the Sustainable Community Strategy.

Resource Implications

8. The Community Safety Partnership element of the Surrey Heath Partnership has a
reserve to help fund projects that deliver the objectives. In recent years the funds
have for example, helped support the use of street angels and taxi marshals in
Camberley Town Centre to reduce crime and disorder; the Young Citizens
programme in Schools to improve the safety of young people; the Surrey Heath
Youth Council to engage with harder to reach groups and domestic violence
campaigns to help reduce domestic abuse.

Recommendation

9. The Community Services Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the update on the
projects supporting the Sustainable Community Strategy.

Background Papers: Annex A — Surrey Heath Partnership Action Plan
Annex B — Surrey Heath Preventing Avoidable lliness and
Death Plan

Author: Sarah Groom, Transformation Team Manager 01276 707263

Head of Service: Richard Payne, Executive Head of Transformation 01276
707150

Version 1 20150210

AGENDA/ Page 10



TT abed

Agenda Item

Surrey Heath Partnership
Action Plan 2013 — 2016

February 2015 Update




ZT abed

Agenda Item

The Surrey Heath Sustainable Community Strateqgy

The Sustainable Community Strategy vision for our area is:

e To sustain and constantly improve Surrey Heath as a desirable place to live, learn, work and play; and,
e To support individuals to achieve their full potential as a part of the local community.

Our objectives support our vision and are borne out of our consultation with the local community. They encapsulate the things the
people of Surrey Heath told us were important to them and which we will work towards. They are:

To live in attractive towns and villages;

To feel sa
[...]
urrey Heath Health and Wellbeing Board has agreed a new Surrey Heath Preventing Avoidable
lliness and Death Plan.

The priorities within the plan have been chosen based on assessment of the health and wellbeing needs of the Surrey Heath
population including:
e Smoking
Alcohol (to be updated to include drug misuse)
Healthy Weight: Physical Activity and Diet
Winter Mortality and Morbidity
Immunisation
Unintentional Injuries
Domestic Abuse
Self-harm (to be developed)
Self-care

The plan also includes a section on cross-cutting services that address a range of health issues (e.g the Family Support
Programme or NHS Healthchecks) plus a section called “Active and supportive communities” that looks at ways in which
organisations and communities can work together to help and support vulnerable people.

It is a multi-agency plan, contributed to by Surrey County Council, Surrey Heath Borough Council, Surrey Heath Clinical
Commissioning Group and wider partners. It will be monitored by the Surrey Heath Health and Wellbeing Group.

Copies are available from Catherine Croucher. Feedback from the Surrey Heath Partnership would also be welcome (please email
comments to Catherine.croucher@surreycc.gov.uk).

AGENDA/


mailto:Catherine.croucher@surreycc.gov.uk

9T abed

Agenda Item

COMMUNITY COVENANT To enhance cohesion between civilian and military communities in Surrey Heath

OUTCOME REQUIRED

ACTION

MEASURE

LEAD PARTNER

ACHIEVEMENTS

22 | Enhanced cohesion Set up Committee. Deepcut community | PRB Deepcut, Committee set up in June
between civilian and Completion of Deepcut | actions to be Deepcut Civ/Mil 2013. Next meeting 3/3/15
military communities in Community Action implemented Community aiming to encourage
Deepcut Plan Committee, SHBC | greater community

participation.

23 | Enhanced cohesion Completion of RMA/Camberley RMAS, SHBC Working to host an event
between civilian and RMA/Camberley community actions | (Lunch organised | promoting reservists in
military communitie
[...]
nuous analyser. Nitrogen
dioxide diffusion tubes are used for ambient air monitoring and are capable of
providing long term assessments at low cost. The continuous analyser
provides real time measurements of both nitrogen dioxide and dust.

4. The Council is statutorily required to submit an annual report to central
government on air quality throughout the Borough based on a number of
factors including the results of monitoring. The latest Progress Report was
submitted in July 2014 and included progress made with the Air Quality
Action Plan relevant to the AQMA. It concluded full compliance at long term
publicly accessible areas of the Borough with all of the seven pollutants
identified in the Air Quality Objectives (Annex A).

5. Members will be aware that in 2002, as a result of studies that determined
potential exceedence of the objectives for nitrogen dioxide and dust, the
Council designated an area of land adjacent to the motorway an Air Quality
Management Area. (AQMA). The AQMA is comprised of a 20m wide strip
both sides of the edge of the M3 from J4 from the Frimley Road flyover to just
north of the Ravenswood Roundabout. The Air Quality Action Plan was
implemented in 2005 detailing measures that would help bring down the
pollution levels in this area adjacent to the motorway. In regards to this the
July 2014 report also concluded that there are no areas within it identified as
now exceeding any of the Air Quality Objectives at locations of relevant
exposure.

6. The report utilised actual monitoring results in reaching its conclusions.

Page 51




7. A summary of the air quality monitoring results over the past fifteen to twenty
years for our diffusion tubes and five for our continuous analyser is contained
within this report (Annex B Charts 1 and 2).

Health Impacts of Air Pollution

8. Despite improvements in air quality over many decades poor air quality
continues to impact upon public health and the environment. It has been
estimated that poor air quali
[...]
 is calculated to be
below the objective (35.7ug/m3).

41. Assessment of the NO2 diffusion tube network in 2013 showed concentrations
within the AQMA that exceeded the annual mean objective for NO2 at five sites
(SH16, SH30, SH33 and SH34 and SH15). Concentrations at these sites appear to be
higher in 2013 than in previous years.

42. Sites SH7, SH9, SH10 and SH23 are outside of the AQMA, but also showed
exceedences of the annual mean objective. Resulting concentrations at nearby
locations of relevant exposure however are below the air quality objective.

Page 55



43. The monitoring results showed that exceedences of the relevant PM10 objectives
are unlikely.

44. Overall the results indicate that air quality in the Borough is generally very good.
There are no exceedencies at locations where residents may be exposed for any length
of time.

45. The Council is confident that the work carried out as part of the Air Quality
Action Plan has been sufficient in helping to achieve a reduction in traffic pollutants
given that in 2010 a modelling study of pollution levels from the motorway was
undertaken. Its findings are in keeping with our current air monitoring results which
show that all nitrogen dioxide and dust annual means to be below the 40ug/m3 limit at
relevant receptors.

46. As there is no clear trend in annual mean NO2 concentrations, our proposal, in the
knowledge of forthcoming and ongoing widening work on the M3, is to continue with
the current continuous monitoring programme, retain the existing AQMA, and review
the situation in the future Air Quality Updating and Screening Assessment/Progress
Reports.

Annex A
National Air Quality Objectives
Table 1. Diffusion tube locations.

Annex B

Chart 1. Graph of 21 Year Pollution Level Trends

Chart 2. No2 trends from auto site

Table 2. Diffusion Tube Results 09-13

Map 1. Receptor Locations and levels during M3 work.
Map 2. Receptor Levels in 2019

Contact: James Robinson 01276 707357
e-mail: james.robinson@surr
[...]
 Sites in the borough.

Background

1.

There are two official traveller sites in the Borough each with 15
pitches. One is located in Swift Lane in Bagshot and the other is
located at a site known as Kalima in Chobham.

The Swift Lane site is owned by the Council and is leased to Surrey
County Council. The Kalima site is owned by Surrey County Council.
Both sites are managed by the Council under a management
agreement which expires in April 2016.

The agreement clearly specifies duties for Surrey Heath Borough
Council and those of Surrey county Council. Essentially, Surrey County
Council is responsible for the maintenance of the sites and Surrey
Heath is responsible for the collection of rents; collection and payment
of utility charges; and liaison with tenants.

Electricity at both sites is supplied to individual pitches by card meter.
The cards are purchased from Chobham Post Office, Guildford Rd,
Lightwater Post Office and Brons Newsagent, Guildford Road. The
retailers retain 10% for the selling of the cards.

Current Position

5.

6.

AGENDA\

Swift Lane was built in 1981 and apart from window replacements in
2010 there has been no substantial refurbishment. Kalima opened in
1990; it has not had any substantial refurbishment since this date. Both
sites are now very tired and require continual maintenance.

A major redevelopment scheme has been planned for the Kalima site.
This will include the provision of a 16t pitch .This is currently going
through the planning application process.

Swift Lane is imminently awaiting the change over onto new electricity

key meters therefore handing over the responsibility for their domestic
electricity to them, the tenants. This should happen before the 31st

Page 67




March 2015. Eventually tenants will be able to choose their own
supplier and tariff. Surrey Heath will then be no longer for electricity
charges at Swift Lane.

8. There are currently 18 families on the Surrey Heath waiting list. Vacant

pitches for applicants on the waiting list to move into come up very
rarely. In the last 5-years only 3 pitches have become available.

Options

9. The Community Services Scrutiny can note the report; request further
information or make recommendations to the Executive.

Proposal

10.1t is proposed that the Committee notes the report and requests a
progress report on the redevelopment of Kalima in 12-months’ time.

Resource Implications

11.The agency agreement with Surrey County Council funds a Neighbour
Officer for 15-hours per week and contributes towards the
management and support costs. In addition the Council receives an
agency fee of 10% of the income which amounts to £14,809.

Recommendation

12.1t is recommended that the community services scrutiny committee:

a. Notes the arrangements for managing the two permanent traveller
sites in Surrey Heath.

b. Requests the Executive Head — community to provide a progress
report in 12-months’ time on the redevelopment of the site in
Kalima.

Annexes Nil

Background Papers: Nil

Report Author Tim Pashen 01276 707351
e-mail: tim.pashen@surreyheath.gov.uk

Service Head: Tim Pashen 01276 707351
e-mail: tim.pashen@surreyheath.gov.uk

AGENDA\ Page 68



Agenda Item 8

Work Programme Portfolio: Leader
Ward(s) n/a
Affected:

Purpose

To consider any issues for inclusion in a work programme to any successor
committee in the municipal year 2015/16.

Background

1. The Constitution, at Article 6 and in the Terms of Reference in Part 3 Section
E, requires each Scrutiny Committee to produce a programme each year,
identifying the service reviews it proposes to undertake in the forthcoming
year.

2. Annual Council on 20 May 2015 will establish the Council Committees. The
final structure of the overview and scrutiny committees is not known at this
time, though Full Council will give consideration to this at its meeting on 15
April 2015.

3. The Committee is asked what topics it feels should be considered at any
successor scrutiny committee.

Work Programme
4. The Committee Work Programme of this or the successor committee will
develop through each year, to meet new demands and changing
circumstances.

Proposal

5. Itis proposed that Members consider issues to be included in the work
programme of this or any successor Committee.

Recommendation
6. The Scrutiny Committee is advised to agree any topics to be included in a

work programme for this or any successor committee, dependent on the
outcome of the Council’s deliberations on 15 April 2015.

Background Papers: None

Author: Lee Brewin 01276 707335
e-mail: lee.brewin@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service: Richard Payne 01276 707150

e-mail: richard.payne@surreyheath.gov.uk
Executive Head - Transformation

Page 69




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Sustainable Community Strategy 2015
	Sustainable Community Strategy 2015 - Annex B

	6 Air Quality Report
	Air Quality Annex B

	7 Traveller Site Management
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\2 April 2015

Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee held at Surrey Heath House 
on 2 April 2015 

+ Cllr Audrey Roxburgh (Chairman)
+ Cllr Valerie White (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
-
+
+
-

Cllr David Allen
Cllr Bill Chapman
Cllr Ian Cullen
Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Tim Dodds
Cllr Heather Gerred
Cllr Liane Gibson

-
+
+
+
-
-

Cllr Beverley Harding
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Paul Ilnicki
Cllr Adrian Page
Cllr Joanne Potter
Cllr Alan Whittart

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

 

In Attendance:  Tim Pashen, Lee Brewin, Sarah Groom, Nigel Drury and 
James Robinson

18/CY Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.

19/CY Care Co-ordinator Pilot in Lightwater - verbal update from Nigel Drury

Members were advised that the project’s aim was to bring people together in a co-
ordinated effort helping the community and sourcing information. Various people 
representing various groups had been involved to help the elderly and vulnerable 
in the borough.  The project began with the Communities Engagement Team in 
the Guildford Diocese, with volunteers and acted as a conduit for information from 
Social Care, the Council and the Community. It was stressed that the project 
would not take work from the CAB or similar bodies, but would act as an 
information and signposting point for the community.

Members were encouraged by the work of the project, particularly with regard to 
dementia.  It was noted that the project had received funding from the Council.  A 
befriending service was also in its early stages for people with dementia in the 
community. 

The Committee was advised that a dementia awareness evening would be held in 
the Council Chamber on 16 April 2015.

It was also noted that there was a need for more carers to work in care homes.  
The Care Co-ordinator explained that the Adult Social Care services worked to 
create different care packages for the different needs people have.  Right at Home 
was a new agency which was being set up to explore softer options for members 
of the Community.



Minutes\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\2 April 2015

Resolved that:

i) The Care Co-ordinator be thanked for his work on the project; 

ii) the work for bringing communities together be commended; 
and

iii) an update to Members in a year’s’ time on the continuing work 
of the project be provided.

20/CY Sustainable Community Strategy 2015

The Transformation Team Manager presented an update on projects supporting 
the Sustainable Community Strategy. She explained the role of the Surrey Heath 
Partnership in developing the Strategy and the recent input by the Surrey Heath 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

The original Strategy, first published in 2009, was intended to be a 25 year vision 
for the Borough, with the key elements being:

(i) To sustain and constantly improve Surrey Heath as a desirable place to 
live, learn, work and play; and

(ii) To support individuals to achieve their full potential as a part of the Local 
Community.

The Committee noted and considered the Surrey Heath Partnership Action Plan, 
which detailed projects undertaken to meet the requirements of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy and future progress.

Members sought clarification regarding figures relating to burglary and drug 
misuse.  This would be looked into and the information would be circulated to 
Members.  However, it was noted that there were no major concerns and the 
general trend was that the figures were decreasing.

Some Members also asked about the future of the Mytchett Children’s Centre.  
Information would be circulated to Members.

Members congratulated Sarah Groom and her team on the spotlight events which 
had taken place and enquired whether at any future events the Youth Council 
could be invited. It was clarified that the Youth Council had been invited but the 
time of the events were not the most beneficial to the group.  Sarah explained that 
the team were looking at better ways to reach younger people of the community. It 
was concluded that the most efficient way to reach young people was to get out 
and about in the community and meet them face to face.

Some Members were concerned about dangerous parking outside schools and 
wondered whether the Council’s Parking Team could have an influence on this.  

Two typos on page 37 were noted.



Minutes\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\2 April 2015

Resolved that:

i)  the report be noted;

ii) the team be congratulated on the successful spotlight on public 
services events;

iii) how young people can contribute to the strategy input be 
Investigated; and

iv) enforcement on parking at schools be reviewed and that better 
intelligence be fed into the Health and Wellbeing Board.

21/CY Air Quality Report

The Senior Environmental Health Officer presented an update on air quality 
monitoring outcomes in the Borough. Councils had been required to monitor air 
quality since 1995 and submit annual reports to Central Government, the latest of 
which was sent in July 2014.

Given the identified health and economic impacts of sustained long term pollution 
levels, the UK and other European Union (EU) Partners were struggling to meet 
EU Air Quality Standards. However, the July 2014 report concluded that there 
were no areas within the report identified as exceeding any of the Air Quality 
Objectives at locations of relevant exposure.

Members noted that the Council’s air quality monitoring included active monitoring 
of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2), particularly at Castle Road, a site near to the M3 
motorway and dust (particulate matter) levels at the same location. The Council 
also carried out passive monitoring at nine sites in the Borough including urban, 
rural, road and kerbside locations.

The Senior Environmental Health Officer reported that all the findings included in 
the July 2014 report to Government had been assessed against national air quality 
objectives. The report also focussed on any significant changes since the previous 
review that could impact on air quality in the Borough.

Members queried the rise, since 2013, in overall levels of NO2 and specifically, the 
rise in 5 out of 9 monitoring points.

Notwithstanding concerns on NO2, the Committee noted that the air quality in the 
Borough was generally very good and that it was unlikely that the air quality upper 
limits for the relevant (PM10) objectives would be exceeded. In particular, there 
were no exceedances reported at locations where residents could be exposed for 
any length of time. However, it was noted that works on the M3 may have caused 
an increase in NO2 levels due to the changes in speed limits and engines 
labouring due to the incline on the London bound lane but once this had been 
completed the levels should decrease.

Whilst the work carried out as part of the Air Quality Action Plan had been 
successful in reducing traffic pollutants, particularly given the work to increase the 



Minutes\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\2 April 2015

number of lanes on the M3 motorway, the Council would continue with the current 
continuous monitoring programme, retaining the existing Air Quality Monitoring 
Action Plan. Members emphasised the need for continued scrutiny of air quality 
through future Air Quality Updating and Screening Assessment/Progress reports.

A copy of the briefing by the Senior Environmental Health Officer would be 
circulated to the Members of the Committee.

Resolved that:

i)  the satisfactory result of the Air Quality Action Plan be noted; 
and

ii) the Air Quality Management Area monitor, remain in place until 
the M3 work had been completed. 

22/CY Traveller Site Management

The Executive Head of Community presented an update on the management of 
Traveller Sites in Surrey Heath. He explained that there were two official traveller 
sites in the Borough, each with 15 pitches. There were currently 18 families on the 
Surrey Heath waiting list, but pitches rarely became available with only 3 vacated 
in the previous 5 years. 

Of the 2 sites, one (Swift Lane in Bagshot) was owned by the Council but leased 
to Surrey County Council (SCC), whilst the other site (Kalima, in Chobham) was 
SCC owned.   

Both sites were currently managed by this Council by a management agreement 
with Surrey County Council, which would expire in April 2016. Whilst SCC was 
responsible for the maintenance of the sites, Surrey Heath was responsible for the 
collection of rents, payment of utility charges and liaison with tenants. The agency 
agreement included SCC funding for a Neighbour Officer for 15 hours per week 
and contributions towards management and support costs.

The Committee received a briefing on the current condition of both sites, which 
were very tired and required continual maintenance, and a proposed major 
redevelopment of the Kalima site, which would include the provision of a 16th pitch.

The Executive Head of Community reported that, to date, electricity on both sites 
had been supplied to individual pitches by card meters. However the supply to the 
Swift Lane site would shortly change to new electricity key meters, which would 
hand responsibility for domestic electricity, currently with the Borough Council, 
over to the tenants, who would be able to choose their own suppliers and tariffs.

It was noted that ‘be responsible’ was missing from paragraph 7 on page 68 of the 
report. The final sentence should read, ‘Surrey Heath will then no longer be 
responsible for electricity charges at Swift Lane’.

There was some concern that due to some encroachment at the Swift Lane site, 
that this may affect the recycling site. The Executive Head – Community was 



Minutes\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\2 April 2015

aware of this and explained that an alternative site for the recycling facility was 
being investigated but this was not due to the activity on the traveller site.

Some Members sought clarification about what had been done to discourage the 
encroachment and the Committee was advised that residents on the sites were 
reminded of the boundaries of the sites and licenses were re-issued.

Resolved that

(i) the arrangements for managing the two permanent traveller 
sites in Surrey Heath be noted; and

(ii) the Executive Head - Community be requested to provide a 
progress report in 12 months’ time on the redevelopment of the 
site in Kalima.

23/CY Work Programme

The Committee considered a report on possible issues for inclusion in a work 
programme for 2015/16 for this or any successor Committee.

Members noted that the Council, on 15 April 2015, would consider a report from 
the Governance Working Group, proposing changes to the Council’s committee 
structure, including a recommendation that this Committee is not re-established 
and that its responsibilities transfer to a new Performance and Finance 
Committee.

Whilst Members could not pre-judge the outcome of the Council’s deliberations, 
the Committee agreed that the list of unallocated topics as set out in the report, 
should be considered by this or a successor Committee in 2015/16.

Resolved, that the topics detailed at Annex A be recommended for 
inclusion in the 2015/16 work programme for this or any successor 
Committee.

Annex A

Unallocated Topics 

1. Housing Services – annual reports – due in December 2015

2. Air Quality – due in April 2016

3. Sustainable Community Strategy – Due in April 2016

4. Traveller Sites Update (including Kalima Redevelopment) due in April 2016

5. Youth Issues – December 2015

6. Museum/heritage

7. Waste and Recycling Action Plan

8. Supported Families Project



Minutes\Community Services Scrutiny Committee\2 April 2015

9. Flooding and Drainage

10.Community Transport

11.Social Networking 

12.Public Conveniences and Street Cleansing

13.Environmental Health

14.Energy Efficiency and Climate Change

15.Camberley Theatre

16.Community Centres

17.Car Parking

24/CY Any Other Business

As the Chairman of this Committee, Cllr Audrey Roxburgh, was not standing for 
election in May, Councillor Valerie White, the Vice Chairman, presented Cllr 
Roxburgh with a bouquet of flowers and congratulated her on her work as 
Chairman for this Committee and stated that it had been a pleasure working with 
her.

The Executive Head – Community also presented the Cllr Roxburgh with a 
bouquet of flowers and echoed the Vice Chairman’s words. It was acknowledged 
that the Chairman had been a councillor at Surrey Heath for 28 years.

Chairman 


